

Effective Rates of TDS for AY 2025-26

| Notification Date: |
|-------------------------------|
| February 1, 2024 |
| Effective Date: |
| April 1, 2024 |
| Legal Framework: |
| Income tax Act, 1961 |
| Government Authority: |
| Central Board of Direct Taxes |
| (CBDT) |
| Weblink: |
| TDS Rates |

LEGAL UPDATE

The table highlights differences in TDS Rates Percentage for AY 2024-25 visà-vis AY 2025-26.

| Section No. | Deductee | Nature of Transaction | TDS Rates (in %) for AY 2024-25 | TDS Rates (in %) for AY 2025-26 |
|-------------------|--|--|---|--|
| Section 194D | Resident | Insurance Commission | Domestic Company – 10 Other than Companies – 5 | 5 |
| Section 194-LC | Non- Resident and Foreign Company | Payment of interest by an Indian Company or a business trust in respect of money borrowed in foreign currency under a loan agreement or by way of issue of long-term bonds (including long-term infrastructure bond) | 5 or 4 | 5 or 4* or 9** * In case where interest is payable in respect of Long term Bond or Rupee Denominated Bond listed on recognised stock exchange located in IFSC ** Where money borrowed from a source outside India by issuing a long-term bond or rupee-denominated bond on or after 01-04-2023, which is listed only on a recognised stock exchange located in an IFSC |

The concept of TDS was introduced to collect tax from the very source of income. As per this concept, a person (deductor) who is liable to make a payment of a specified nature to any other person (deductee) shall deduct tax at source and remit the same into the account of the Central Government.

The deductee from whose income tax has been deducted at source would be entitled to get the credit of the amount so deducted based on Form 26AS or TDS certificate issued by the deductor.

Taxes shall be deducted at the rates specified in the relevant provisions of the Act or the First Schedule to the Finance Act.

The <u>Complete Table</u> lists the various TDS rates applicable to resident and non-resident payments as well as TDS rates on domestic and foreign companies in India for the AY 2025-26. Any person paying income is responsible for deducting tax at source and depositing TDS within the stipulated due date.

Queries?If you have any queries about this article, please reach out to our experts:



Mayank Srivastava (マヤンク スリバストバ)

Director | Tax Practice Mobile: +91-93-3536-3533 Email: Mayank@HLS-Global.in



Ejima Naoto (江嶋直人) General Manager | Japan Desk

Mobile: +91-91-0803-0825 Email: nejima@HLS-Global.in



Mobile: +91-85-8797-2798 Email: Priyanka@HLS-Global.in

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

HLS Global in India

New Delhi (Corporate Office)

Vegas Mall, Office Block-B, 8th Floor, Unit No.883, Sector-14, Dwarka, New Delhi 110075 | India Tel.: +91-11-6134-0450 Email: Info@HLS-Global.in JapanDesk@HLS-Global.in

Gurugram

Level 1, Building No. 10A, DLF Cyber City, Gurugram Tel.: +91-79-8266-6136 Email: Info@HLS-Global.in

Japanese Zone - Neemrana

Office No. 206, Regent Square Mall, CP-4, Japanese Zone, Neemrana, Rajasthan - 301705 Tel.: +91-73-5732-0237 Email: JapanDesk@HLS-Global.in

Lucknow

Office No. 22/181, Indira Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226016 Tel.: +91-93-3536-3533 Email: Info@HLS-Global.in

Mumbai

WeWork Enam Sambhav, BKC, C-20, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400051 Tel.: +91-22-4880-8605 Email: Info@HLS-Global.in

Ahmedabad

A - 413, Titanium Business Bark, Beside Railway underpass, Makarba, Ahmedabad-380051 Tel.: +91-79-8266-6136 Email: Info@HLS-Global.in

Connect with us on Social Media







www.HLS-Global.in

Noida

304, 3rd Floor, Tradex Tower-1, Alpha Commercial Belt, Alpha-1, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh-201310 Tel.: +91-79-8266-6136

Email: Info@HLS-Global.in

Bangalore

WeWork Galaxy, MG Road, 43, Residency Road, Bangalore, Karnataka 560025 Tel.: +91-79-8266-6136 Email: Info@HLS-Global.in

HLS Global Worldwide

| Japan Office | US Offices | Mexico Offices | Germany Office |
|-------------------|---|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Tokyo | Los Angeles (Headquarters) New York Indianapolis Chicago Atlanta San Jose | Mexico City Irapuato | Stuttgart |
| www.HLS-Global.jp | www.HLS-Global.com | www.HLS-Global.mx | www.HLS-Global.de |



A member firm of ASTHOM Partners, Japan

https://asthom.co.jp/

Germany Hong Kong India Japan Malaysia Philippines Singapore Thailand USA Vietnam